

IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

TERRY MITCHELL,
Plaintiff,

v.

RICHARD WARREN ROBERTS
Defendant.

PUBLIC

Case No. 20170447-SC

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UTAH LEGISLATURE

**CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,
THE HONORABLE EVELYN J. FURSE, CASE NO. 2:16-cv-00843-EJF**

Ross C. Anderson
Lewis Hansen
8 East Broadway, Suite 410
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Attorney for Plaintiff

Brian M. Heberlig
Linda C. Bailey
Steptoe & Johnson LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Neil A. Kaplan
Shannon K. Zollinger
Clyde Snow & Sessions
201 South Main Street, 13th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-2216

Troy L. Booher
Zimmerman Jones Booher LLC
341 South Main Street, 4th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Attorneys for Defendant

Tyler Green
Stanford Purser
Office of the Utah Attorney General
320 Utah State Capitol
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320

Attorneys for the Attorney General

John L. Fellows
Robert H. Rees
Andrea Valenti Arthur
Office of Legislative Research and
General Counsel
W210 State Capitol Complex
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Attorneys for Utah Legislature

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

POINT 1: THE COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE FIRST CERTIFIED QUESTION BY AFFIRMING THE LEGISLATURE’S AUTHORITY TO REVIVE A TIME-BARRED CLAIM..... 3

 A. The Legislature has the authority to expressly revive a time-barred claim through a statute..... 3

 B. If the Court addresses the constitutional issues raised by defendant, the Court should conclude that the constitutional provisions relied upon do not provide a basis for invalidating Utah Code Section 78B-2-308(7) 9

POINT 2: THE COURT’S ANSWER TO THE FIRST CERTIFIED QUESTION AFFIRMING THE LEGISLATURE’S AUTHORITY TO REVIVE TIME-BARRED CLAIMS THROUGH A STATUTE MAKES UNNECESSARY ANY FURTHER ANALYSIS OF WHETHER THE CHANGE AFFECTS A VESTED RIGHT 12

CONCLUSION 13

Addenda

- A Legislative Management Committee 07/17/17 Meeting – Draft Minutes
- B Utah Code Section 36-12-7, Legislative Management Committee – Duties.
- C Utah Constitution, art. VI, sec. 1, Power vested in Senate, House, and People.
- D Utah Code Section 78B-2-308, Legislative findings – Civil actions for sexual abuse of a child – Window for revival of time barred claims.

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Chase Secs. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945).....	4, 5, 11
<i>Ireland v. Mackintosh</i> , 22 Utah 296, 61 P. 901 (Utah 1900)	4
<i>Kuhn v. Mount</i> , 44 P. 1036 (Utah 1896).....	5
<i>Lee v. Gaufin</i> , 867 P.2d 572 (Utah 1993).....	5
<i>Roark v. Crabtree</i> , 893 P.2d 1058 (Utah 1995)	6, 7
<i>State v. Angilau</i> , 2011 UT 3, 245 P.3d 745	10
<i>State v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 2012 UT 36, 282 P.3d 66	8
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 2017 UT 27.....	6
<i>Univ. of Utah v. Shurtleff</i> , 2006 UT 51, 144 P.3d 1109	4
<i>University of Utah v. Bd. of Exam’rs</i> , 295 P.2d 348 (Utah 1956).....	4, 6
<i>Utah Sch. Bds. Ass’n v. Utah State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2001 UT 2, 17 P.3d 1125	4

Statutes

Utah Code Ann. § 36-12-7(4).....	1
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-2-308(1)	8
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-2-308(7)	passim

Other Authorities

Minutes of Legis. Mgmt. Comm., 62 Leg., July Interim, at 1–2 (Utah 2017) (awaiting committee approval)	1
--	---

Rules

Utah R. App. P. 25..... 1
Utah R. App. P. 25A..... 9,10

Constitutional Provisions

Utah Const. art. I, § 11..... 11
Utah Const. art. I, § 7..... 10
Utah Const. art. V, §1 6
Utah Const. art. VI, § 1, cl. 1..... 3
